

No. 11-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE,
RUTH BENNETT and J. S. MILLS,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,
SAM REED, Secretary of State,
STATE OF WASHINGTON and ROB MCKENNA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ORRIN LEIGH GROVER, III
Counsel of Record
416 Young Street
Woodburn, Oregon 97071
(503) 981-5836
(503) 981-8680 (Fax)
orrin@orringrover.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
PREVIOUS PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THIS COURT	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. AS APPLIED, THE “TOP TWO” SYSTEM PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FUTURE OF MAJOR AND MINOR POLITICAL PARTIES: THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE “TOP TWO” SYSTEM IS RAPIDLY INCREASING	9
II. POLITICAL PARTIES ARE THE CRUX OF THIS PETITION.....	11
III. AS APPLIED, WASHINGTON’S “TOP TWO” PRIMARY SYSTEM DENIES ACCESS TO THE GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT BY CANDIDATES WHO HAVE DEMONSTRATED SIGNIFICANT VOTER SUPPORT	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. AS APPLIED, WASHINGTON’S “TOP TWO” PRIMARY SYSTEM COMPELS POLITICAL PARTIES TO ASSOCIATE WITH CANDIDATES	15
V. AS APPLIED, WASHINGTON’S “TOP TWO” PRIMARY SYSTEM EVISCERATES MINOR PARTIES.....	20
VI. THIS CASE OFFERS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO RECONFIRM THE ELECTORAL SIGNIFICANCE OF MINOR PARTIES AND THEIR BALLOT ACCESS.....	24
VII. THE USE OF THE LIBERTARIAN PARTY’S TRADEMARK ON THE BALLOT TO INDICATE PARTY PREFERENCE CONSTITUTES A COMPETITIVE USE IN VIOLATION OF THE LIBERTARIAN PARTY’S TRADEMARK RIGHTS.....	28
VIII. CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

The Petitioners here are filing concurrently with the Democratic Central Committee of the State of Washington in seeking review of the same opinion of the Ninth Circuit. Petitioners here join in the Appendix filed with the Petition filed by the Democratic Central Committee of the State of Washington and will cite theretoApp. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASE LAW	
<i>American Party v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	25
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	13, 21, 22, 26
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	14
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	19
<i>Democratic Party of Wash. State v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	25
<i>Munro v. American Socialist Workers' Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	20, 26
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	25
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	25, 26
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	21, 26
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Logan</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	2, 5
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash.</i> , 460 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Grange</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (2012), App., pp. 1-30	7, 8, 16, 29
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	24, 25, 28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
First Amendment.....	3, 20, 26
Fourteenth Amendment	3
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
15 U.S.C. §1114(1)	3, 29
Supreme Court Rules, Rule 10(c).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	7
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Ackerman, Bruce, <i>We The People: Transformations</i> , Vol. 2 (Harvard University Press, 2000).....	22
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005), Oral Argument Transcript	14
Evseev Dimitri, <i>A Second Look At Third Parties: Correcting The Supreme Court's Understanding Of Elections</i> , Boston University Law Review, Vol. 85, December 2005	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Levinson, Jessica A., <i>Is the Party Over? Examining the Constitutionality of Proposition 14 as It Relates to Ballot Access for Minor Parties</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 463, 466-474 (2011), available at: http://digitalcommons.lmu.edu/llr/vol44/iss2/3	9, 24
New York Times, August 19, 1969, Obituary of Mies Van Der Rohe, by Alden Whitman	15
Rosenstone, Steven, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Third Parties in America: Citizen Response to Major Party Failure</i> (Princeton University Press, 1984)	23, 24

INTERNET CITATIONS

http://www.ballot-access.org/2008/120108.html	10
http://www.ballot-access.org/2012/04/14/arizona-top-two-primary-initiative-expected-to-qualify-for-ballot-this-year/ (accessed April 15, 2012).....	9
